

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BEAUFORT DIVISION**

RICHARD ALEXANDER
MURDAUGH, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BLACKFIN, INC., WARNER BROS.
DISCOVERY, INC., WARNER
MEDIA ENTERTAINMENT PAGES,
INC., CAMPFIRE STUDIOS INC.,
THE CINEMART LLC, NETFLIX,
INC., GANNETT CO., INC. and
MICHAEL M. DEWITT, JR.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS NETFLIX, INC. AND THE
CINEMART LLC'S RULE 12(B)(6)
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Civil Action No.: 9:24-cv-04914-RMG

Hon. Richard M. Gergel

COURTESY OF
LUNA SHARK MEDIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Extensive Media Coverage of the Murdaugh Family Scandals.....	3
B. Public Records Detailing the Investigation Into Stephen Smith’s Death and Rumors of a Murdaugh Connection Reported to Law Enforcement.	4
C. The Netflix Docuseries and Its Coverage of Law Enforcement’s Investigation into Stephen Smith’s Death.....	6
D. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit and Allegations About the Netflix Docuseries.	9
i. DeWitt’s Statements	9
ii. The Other Allegations.....	11
STANDARD ON RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION AND MATERIALS CONSIDERED	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Complaint Fails as a Matter of Law Under the First Amendment Because the Netflix Docuseries Does Not Assert as Fact That Plaintiff Killed Stephen Smith or Was Involved in His Murder.....	15
B. The Only Factual Statement Made in the Docuseries is the True Statement That Community Members Reported Theories About a “Murdaugh Connection” to the Smith Death to Authorities.	20
C. Any Attempt to Argue Defamation “By Implication” Would Not Save Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	23
D. The Allegations and Theories Recited in the Docuseries Were the Subject of an Official Police Investigation and Are Protected by the Fair Report Privilege.	26
1. The Fair Report Privilege Bars the Complaint Regardless of Which State’s Law Applies.....	27
2. New York’s and/or California’s Fair Report Privilege Should Be Applied.	31
3. The First Amendment also Precludes Liability for Truthfully Publishing Information in Official Public Records.....	32
E. Plaintiff’s Complaint Also Must Be Dismissed Because He Failed to Plead Common Law Malice.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.E.P., III v. Charleston Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , Nos. 2015-CP-10-2389, 2014-CP-10-7655, 2016 WL 8198930 (S.C. Com. Pl., Nov. 18, 2016)	26, 28
<i>Aboutaam v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , No. 156399/2017, 2019 WL 1359772 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 26, 2019)	27
<i>Agbapuruonwu v. NBC Subsidiary (WRC-TV)</i> , 821 F. App'x 234 (4th Cir. 2020)	24, 26, 30, 31
<i>AIDS Counseling & Testing Centers v. Grp. W Television, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Barclay White Skanska, Inc. v. Battelle Mem'l Inst.</i> , 262 F. App'x 556 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Bd. of Forensic Document Exam'rs, Inc. v. ABA</i> , 922 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Biospherics v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	16, 19, 20
<i>Blanton v. City of Charleston</i> , No. 2:13-2804-CWH, 2014 WL 4809838 (D.S.C. Sept. 26, 2014)	15
<i>Blesedell v. Chillicothe Tel. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Bogie v. Rosenberg</i> , 705 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Boone v. Sunbelt Newsp., Inc.</i> , 556 S.E.2d 732 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	13, 34
<i>Boykin v. Prisma Health</i> , No. 3:23-CV-1234-CMC, 2023 WL 5488448 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2023).....	25
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	16

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,
 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)20, 23, 24, 25

Clenny v. Swartz,
 No. 1:14-cv-1702, 2015 WL 11121852 (E.D. Va. Apr. 16, 2015).....13

Cobin v. Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.,
 561 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.S.C. 2008)..... *passim*

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,
 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....32, 33

Cummings v. City of N.Y.,
 No. 19-cv-7723 (CM)(OTW), 2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....28

Dickerson v. Albemarle Corp.,
 No. 5:14-CV-03722-JMC, 2016 WL 245188 (D.S.C. Jan. 21, 2016)14

Dorsey v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)27, 28

Erickson v. Jones St. Publ’rs, LLC,
 368 S.C. 444 (2006)21, 23, 34

Floyd v. Knight,
 No. 2:21-CV-03288-RMG, 2023 WL 4409037 (D.S.C. Apr. 27, 2023).....34

Geiger v. Town of Greece,
 311 F. App’x 413 (2d Cir. 2009)29

Gibson v. Boy Scouts of Am.,
 163 F. App’x 206 (4th Cir. 2006)19

Glendora v. Gannett Suburban Newsp.,
 608 N.Y.S.2d 239 (2d Dep’t 1994).....28

Global Relief Found. v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 390 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2004)22

Goguen v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
 544 P.3d 868 (Mont. 2024).....32

Green v. CBS Inc.,
 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2002)22

Harkness v. City of Anderson, S.C.,
 No. C.A. 8:05–1019–HMH, 2005 WL 2777574 (D.S.C. Oct. 25, 2005)28

Harvey v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022)21, 30, 32

Hayward v. Watsonville Reg.,
265 Cal. App. 2d 255 (1968)27

Healthsmart Pacific, Inc. v. Kabateck,
7 Cal. App. 5th 416 (2016)31

Howard v. Oakland Trib.,
199 Cal. App. 3d 1124 (1988)27

Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.,
759 F.2d 644, 649 (8th Cir. 1985)22

Kelley-Moser Consulting, LLC v. Daniels,
No. 3:10-CV-02057-CMC, 2012 WL 554643 (D.S.C. Feb. 21, 2012)34

Kinsey v. N.Y. Times Co.,
991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....31, 32

Kozel v. Kozel,
299 F. Supp. 3d 737 (D.S.C. 2018).....31

Lapkoff v. Wilks,
969 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1992)20

Levin v. McPhee,
119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....16, 18, 19

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....32

Lott v. Levitt,
556 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009)12

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)32

McGlothlin v. Hennelly,
No. 20-1537, 2021 WL 2935372 (4th Cir. July 13, 2021).....34

Medico v. Time, Inc.,
643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....32

Milkovich v. Lorain Jour.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....16, 19, 20

Miller v. S.C. Dep't of Prob.,
 No. 2:09-967-JFA-RSC, 2009 WL 1348604 (D.S.C. May 12, 2009)27, 33

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....16

Mungo v. BP Oil, Inc.,
 No. 2:11-0482-CWH, 2012 WL 13005317 (D.S.C. Dec. 21, 2012)11

Padgett v. Sun News,
 278 S.C. 26 (1982).....28, 31, 33

Partington v. Bugliosi,
 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)20

Phila. Newsp., Inc. v. Hepps,
 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....21

Reeves v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
 719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983).....27

Reuber v. Food Chemical News,
 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)26

Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
 58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995)3

Robins v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.,
 No. 3:95-224-17, 1995 WL 776708 (D.S.C. Apr. 10, 1995).....25

Rodriguez v. Daily News, L.P.,
 37 N.Y.S.3d 613 (2d Dep't 2016).....27

Rollins Ranches, LLC v. Watson,
 No. 0:18-CV-03278-SAL, 2021 WL 5355650 (D.S.C. Nov. 17, 2021).....13, 16, 20

Sadler v. Pella Corp.,
 146 F. Supp. 3d 734 (D.S.C. 2015).....14

Sipple v. Found. for Nat'l Progress,
 71 Cal. App. 4th 226 (1999)28

Snyder v. Phelps,
 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)16

Stokes v. Oconee Cnty.,
 895 S.E.2d 689 (S.C. Ct. App. 2023).....13

Toussaint v. Palmetto Health,
 No. 3:15-02778-MGL, 2017 WL 1950955 (D.S.C. May 10, 2017)25

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)14

White v. Wilkerson,
 493 S.E.2d 345 (S.C. 1997)26, 27

Wilkow v. Forbes, Inc.,
 No. 99 C 3477, 2000 WL 631344 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2000)31, 32

Woodward v. Weiss,
 932 F. Supp. 723 (D.S.C. 1996).....19

Statutes

California Civil Code § 47(d)27, 31

New York Civil Rights Law § 7427, 31

Other Authorities

California Local Civil Rule 7.04.....2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(B)(6)12, 19

Federal Rules of Evidence
 Rule 201(b)4
 Rule 201(b)(1).....3, 13

Hon. Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander & Related Problems*, §
 7:3.5(B)(8) (4th Ed.)22
